
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 
 

Time and Date 
10.30 am on Wednesday, 7th December, 2022 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 2022   

 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Developing an Integrated Care Strategy and Integrated Care 5 Year Plan 
for Coventry and Warwickshire  (Pages 9 - 16) 

 

 Briefing Note of the Head of Communications and Public Affairs, Coventry and 
Warwickshire Integrated Care Board 
 

5. Autism Task and Finish Group Report  (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

6. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

7. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 29 November 2022 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Caroline Taylor caroline.taylor@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors M Ali (Chair), J Birdi, K Caan (By Invitation), J Clifford, 
E DeVane (Co-opted Member), J Gardiner, G Hayre (By Invitation), M Heaven, 
J Innes, A Jobbar, G Lloyd, J McNicholas, C Miks, B Mosterman and M Mutton (By 
Invitation) 
 
By invitation:  S Hanson  (IET) 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Caroline Taylor  
caroline.taylor@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at  

10.30 am on Wednesday, 2 November 2022 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor M Ali (Chair) 

 Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor J Gardiner 
Councillor A Hopkins 
Councillor A Jobbar 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor J McNicholas 
Councillor B Mosterman 
Councillor M Mutton 

Co-Opted Members: Ed DeVane 
 

Other Members: Councillor M Mutton (Cabinet Member for Adult Services) 

 
Employees (by Service) 
 

 

Adult Services: P Fahy (Director of Adult Services and Housing), S Caren,  
R Eaves, A Errington, A Staunton 

  

Law and Governance V Castree, L Knight 

  

Others Present: D Benson (Independent Chair, Coventry Safeguarding Adults 
Board) 

  

Apologies: Councillor C Miks  
 

 
Public Business 
 
15. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

16. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14th September 2022 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. 
 
The Board noted that the briefing notes referred to in Minute 11, headed Adult 
Social Care Annual Report 2021/22 (Local Account) and Minute 12, headed Adult 
Social Care Customer Experience and Engagement, had been sent to the Cabinet 
and the Cabinet Member for Adult Services respectively. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

17. Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report and Performance Framework  
 
The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) received a briefing note and 
presentation by the Safeguarding Board Business Manager and the Independent 
Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board, which provided an overview of the 
Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2021/22 and Performance 
Framework. 
 
The Board noted that the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board (CSAB) is a 
partnership of organisations that work to both prevent and end abu
[...]
ere advised of the importance of obtaining information on the 
experience of the person in receipt of Safeguarding Adults Services, including 
through the Safeguarding Awareness Week, family and service users involved in 
Safeguarding Adult Reviews, the voice of service users in audits, ‘real time 
experience’ surveys launched by the Council and by the University Hospital 
Coventry and Warwickshire through mandated fields within referrals for staff to 
capture patient and family views.  Feedback was also obtained from partners, staff 
and leaders. 
 
The Quality Assurance Framework highlighted that the CSAB Quality Assurance 
and Continuous Improvement Framework helps the Board to ensure that adults 
who have care and support needs and who are unable to protect themselves are 
safeguarded, by using a wide range of key quality and performance indicators 
aligned to the CSAB priorities.  These are scrutinised and challenged through a 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

robust, systematic process.  This also provided assurance to the Board and the 
CSAB Executive Group that partner agencies have effective systems and 
processes and practice in place to improve outcomes and experience in the 
context of safeguarding adults at risk, and that the quality of the work undertaken 
in Coventry is to a sufficient standard.  The Framework is published to allow 
transparency around the assessment of effectiveness. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Board asked questions and received responses in 
relation to the following matters: 
 

 How sure the CSAB were about the 93% figure in risks being reduced 
or removed and whether that is linked to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 Whether any work is undertaken to monitor repeat referrals. 

 How cases are referred for Safeguarding Adult Reviews. 

 Information on the Deprivation of Liberties Safeguarding (DoLS) figures. 

 The number of adults currently in care in Coventry. 
 
The Scrutiny Board requested that the information in respect of Governance 
Arrangements be updated in future years to reflect that the report was shared with 
Elected Members. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board welcome the 
Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report and Performance Framework.  
 

18. Adult Social Care and Keeping People Safe  
 
The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) received a briefing note and 
presentation by the Director of Adult Services and Housing, which provided 
information on the range of approaches and mechanisms in place to keep people 
safe for both assurance and contribution on potential improvements. 
 
The Scrutiny Board noted that keeping people safe is a fundamental element of 
the work of Adult Social Care and that this is one of the key commitments in the 
Adult Social Care offer.  Ensuring the safety and wellbeing of the most vulnerable 
people, helping people to stay safe from harm and abuse, working alongside other 
organisations when needed, and supporting people to make their own choices was 
paramount.  Although this is central to everything the Adult Social Care does, it 
was recognised that this is a challenging area and that the service is often 
involved in people’s lives at a time of change, crisis, profound trauma and abuse. 
 
The presentation provided an overview of the ways in which Adult Social Care 
helps to keep people safe, summarise and identify key issues and provide real 
examples of the application in practice. 
 
The Scrutiny Board noted that there were 3 specified routes to keeping people 
safe.  It was further noted that these all have specific criteria so don’t apply to all 
adults within the community, but in some very limited situations consideration of all 
3 of the following areas may apply: 
 

 Care Act 2014 – provides general duties but predominantly 
safeguarding.  The Act provides a clear legal framework for how local 

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

authorities should protect adults with care and support needs at risk of 
abuse or neglect. 

 Mental Capacity Act 2005 and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
(DoLS) – for people who lack capacity to make decisions.  This is also 
an area of safeguarding activity where the Council is experiencing 
increasing demand.  The Council is the supervising authority, assessing 
and authorising the deprivation in care homes, hospitals etc. 

 Mental Health Act 1983 – for those experiencing acute mental illness 
requiring detention in hospital. The Act has very specific criteria that is 
medically led and assessed and authorised by an Approved Mental 
Health Practitioner, more commonly a social worker. 

 
The presentation provided case studies in respect of safeguarding, mental 
capacity and DoLS, and how all 3 of the above elements were used.  This 
provided real life examples of some of the cases Adult Social Care undertake and 
how the various acts support the service to keep people safe. 
 
Key issues were highlighted in respect of the perception of others, particularly 
where it is not possible to share the rationale in decision making; increased activity 
within Adult Social Care, the impact of increased demand on the workforce; and 
recognising that it isn’t always possible to remove all risks and ensure the 
complete safety of individuals, who may chose to remain in an unsafe or risky 
situation. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Board asked questions and received responses in 
relation to the following matters: 
 

 In respect of impact on workforce, whether there have been issues in 
relation to the retention or recruitment of staff. 

 The impact on individuals and professionals involved in cases of DoLS 
where the service user refuses to accept the outcome of the 
assessment. 

 What Key Performance Indicators are used, where they can be located 
and how they are used to measure performance. 

 How safeguarding is assured when individuals are brought into care 
homes. 

 The impact of high staff turnover with regard to safeguarding. 

 Winter planning to ensure the safeguarding of individuals and whether 
there was likely to be an increase in referrals with relatives and 
neighbours raising concerns, particularly in light of the cost of living 
crisis. 

 
The Scrutiny Board placed on record their congratulations to the Cabinet Member 
for Adult Services on her commitment and leadership on this agenda, as had been 
acknowledged by the Independent Chair of the Adult Safeguarding Board.  
Officers were also thanked for their proactive work and willingness to discuss 
challenging issues within this service area.  The Board further recognised that 
whilst the Adult Social Care Service would do their best to mitigate the current 
challenges, assurances could not be given that the impact of the cost of living 
crisis would not be felt by the service and service users. 
 

Page 6



 

 
– 5 – 

 

The Scrutiny Board recommended that additional mechanisms to enable the 
collection of service user’s views be explored. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board: 
 
1. Reviewed and commented on the work of Adult Social Care, 

understanding the approaches and mechanisms that are in place in line 
with the service’s commitment to keep people safe. 
 

2. Recommend that additional mechanisms to enable the collection of 
service user’s views be explored. 

 
3. Congratulations the Cabinet Member for Adult Services on her 

commitment and leadership on this agenda, as had been acknowledged 
by the Independent Chair of the Adult Safeguarding Board. 

 
19. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  

 
The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) noted the work programme and 
agreed the inclusion of A & E waiting lists.  It was further noted that an additional 
meeting had been scheduled for 15th February 2023 to consider GP access. 
 

20. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.10 pm)  

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 
[...]


now. The proposed strategy content and structure was reviewed in light of the feedback 

received and further proposals were developed for consideration by the ICP on 31 October. 

3.4 This included identification of a series of commitments that will run through the strategy, 

aligned to achievement of the core purposes of the ICS: 

Page 11



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page 4 of 7  

 

Integrated Care Strategy and Plan 

 

 

4. Engagement activity   
 

4.1. As a system we need to make sure that the development of the Integrated Care Strategy and 
the Integrated Care 5-year Plan is done in an aligned and connected way, with all of those with 
a stake communicated with, engaged and involved as necessary throughout. It must also be 
aligned and coordinated with other engagement and involvement planned by local authorities, 
NHS organisations and others in the system to avoid the burden of engagement falling on the 
local population too heavily. 

 

4.2. A separate engagement task and finish group has been established, including representatives 

from Local Authorities, NHS organisations, the voluntary and community sector, faith groups 

and others, to first establish what we already know from previous engagement to feed into the 

development of the strategy. Once the strategy starts to take shape the group will support 

further engagement across the area to ensure that the strategy accurately represents the 

priorities of residents, particularly those with a protected characteristic.  

 

4.3. A significant piece of system wide mapping and analysis has taken place to determine the 

insight already available within the system in order to avoid duplication and asking people to 

repeat information they have already shared within the ICS. All ICS partners have contributed 

to this desktop research exercise and the resultant information has been shared with all those 

who are contributing to writing the various elements. 

 
4.4. An engagement calendar has been devel
[...]
t steps   

 

6.1. Reflecting the clear messages emerging so far from the public engagement and the feedback 

from stakeholders, the ICP identified the following three core areas of focus for the strategy: 

 

 Access to health and care services and restoring trust 

 Prioritising prevention and improving future health outcomes 

 Immediate system pressures and resilience. 

 

6.2. The strategy document will be further developed during November, shaped around these core 

priorities and in consultation with the identified leaders from across the system. We will take 

‘access and restoring trust’ as a worked-up example to bring the strategy to life, showing how 

this is supported in practice by the identified integration enablers and how we can have an 

impact on individual people’s journeys and tackling inequalities through a different, collective, 

way of working. 

 

6.3. The ICP Strategy must be submitted to NHS England by December 2022. The ICP will meet 

by exception in early December to consider the final strategy. 

 

7. Timeline 

 

7.1. The timeline for both the Integrated Care Strategy and the 5 Year Integrated Health and Care 

Delivery Plan is set nationally (referred to in the diagram below as the joint forward plan) and 

as an ICS we must respond to the deadlines. 

 

Page 14



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page 7 of 7  

 

Integrated Care Strategy and Plan 

 

 

8. Recommendations 

 

Members are asked to ENGAGE with the ICB/ICP on the development of the strategy and offer 

FEEDBACK on the contents of the report. 

 

 

 

 

Report Author: Rose Uwins, Head of Communications and Public Affairs, Coventry and 

Warwickshire Integrated Care Board 

rose.uwins@nhs.net 

 

Executive Lead: Liz Gaulton, Chief Officer Population Health and Inequalities, Coventry and 

Warwickshire Integrated Care Board 

liz.gaulton1@nhs.net 

 

Page 15

mailto:rose.uwins@nhs.net
mailto:liz.gaulton1@nhs.net


This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To: Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board 5                                        Date: 7 December 2022 
 
Subject: Autism Task and Finish Group – Update on Recommendations  
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note  

1.1 The Autism Task and Finish Group, jointly established by Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Board 5 and Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board 2 took their 
recommendations to Cabinet on 12th April 2022. The recommendations within the 
report were approved.  

1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a progress report on the 
implementation of the recommendations (Appendix 1).  

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board 5 

1) Note the update on the implementation of the recommendations from the Autism 
Task and Finish Group 

2) Note there is a joint Task and Finish Group considering issues of Autism in 
Schools which is due to report to the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny 
Board (2) this municipal year 

2) Make recommendations or comments to the appropriate Cabinet Member or 
organisation regarding the progress on the implementation of the 
recommendations. 

3 Background and Information 

3.1 At the start of the 2021/22 municipal year, the Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Board (5) and Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) agreed to set 
up a task and finish group to look at support for children and young people, and 
their families, who had been referred for an autism assessment. This work was 
prompted by concerns raised regarding the wait times for assessments and 
diagnosis. The Task and Finish group wanted to understand the reason for the 
lengthy waits and what support was available during that time, particularly for 
children and young people. 

3.2 Officers from a range of Coventry Council services attended meetings to provide 
evidence including Childrens’ Services, Education, Adult Services, Human 
Resources, ICT and in addition Officers from Warwickshire County Council and 
representatives from Coventry and Warwickshire CCG Joint Commissioning Team. 

3.3 Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust also participated in the meetings.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



   
 

 2 

3.4 Task and Finish Group members attended a Special Educational Needs Co-
ordinator (SENCo) Briefing. There were representatives of around 80 schools 
present who shared their views from an educational perspective about the support 
to autistic children and young people and their families including those awaiting 
assessment.  

3.5 A report with a number of recommendations was written by the task and finish 
group and agreed by Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board 5 prior to the report 
going to Cabinet on 12th April 2022. The final task and finish group report can be 
viewed following the link here.  

3.6 This report follows up on the recommendation made for an update to be provide to 
the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board 5. 

4 Health Inequalities Impact  

4.1 The following paragraph from the Coventry and Warwickshire All Age Autism 
Strategy outlines some of the health inequalities suffered by autistic people 

4.2 “The difficulties autistic people experience with communication, interaction, and 
social imagination lead to inequalities in health, education and social outcomes for 
autistic people compared to non-autistic groups for almost all conditions studied. 
This includes mortality, obesity, smoking, bullying, social isolation, education, 
criminal justice, employment, and homelessness. 80% of autistic adults and 70% of 
autistic children will experience mental health conditions including anxiety and 
depression, leading to higher rates of self-harm, suicide, and admissions to mental 
health hospital. In Coventry, the largest proportion of children and young people 
with Education Health and Care Plans have a primary need of Autism.”  

4.3 Many of these adverse health outcomes are avoidable and can be addressed 
through appropriate levels of preventative care, support and lifestyle interventions. 
For this reason it is important that timely access to diagnostic assessments is 
provided so needs can be identified and addressed. 

4.4 The recommendations in this report compliment the Coventry and Warwickshire All 
Age Autism Strategy 2021-26 and the National strategy for autistic children, young 
people and adults: 2021 to 2026 which strive the reduce the health inequalities 
experienced by autistic people.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Victoria Castree 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
Coventry City Council 
Victoria.castree@coventry.gov.uk / 02476 971699 

Page 18

https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/documents/s52976/Report%20of%20the%20Scrutiny%20Autism%20Task%20and%20Finish%20Group%20-%20Appendix%201.pdf
mailto:Victoria.castree@coventry.gov.uk


 

OFFICIAL - Sensitive  

Appendix A 

Autism Task and Finish Group – Update on Recommendations  

The Autism Task and Finish Group, jointly established by Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board 5 Education and 

Childrens’ Services Scrutiny Board 2 took their recommendations to Cabinet on 12th April 2022 and these were approved. 

The purpose of this report is to provide scrutiny Members with a progress report on the implementation of the approved 

recommendations.  

 

 Recommendation Update - October 2022 

1 That the Council work with partners to identify 
sustainable, long-term funding as there is currently 
only funding available for the first year of the All-
Age Autism Strategy delivery plan.  
 

Funding has been identified to support the commissioning of pre 
and post diagnostic support for years 2 and 3 of the Autism 
Strategy delivery. Coventry City Council have also contributed to 
the investment into additional diagnostic capacity.  
 
As future funding needs are identified, leads of the five priority 
areas of the strategy will develop business cases for investment. 
However, there is also focus on considering wider funding 
opportunities such as the system-wide health inequalities fund.  
 
Investment of £11m across the Coventry and Warwickshire 
system has been identified to address the diagnostic waits issue 
and to support the development of post diagnostic support 
provision.  

2 Ensure tackling health inequalities for autistic 
people is prioritised for delivery as part of the All-
Age Autism Strategy implementation plan to 
improve physical health, mental health, and 
emotional wellbeing.  
 

This is a focus of Priority 2 of the Autism Strategy. Allison 
Duggal, Director of Public Health and Well-being for Coventry 
City Council has recently been identified as the lead for this 
Priority Area.  
 
A delivery plan for this Priority Area is currently being developed 
with key stakeholders.  
 

P
age 19



 

OFFICIAL - Sensitive  

A new system-wide health inequalities lead for mental health, 
learning disability and autism across Coventry and Warwickshire 
has recently been appointed. The local Autism Partnership 
Board are liaising with the postholder to identify areas for focus.  
 

3 Work with partners to accelerate and build on 
existing workstreams, to reduce the unacceptably 
long waiting times for diagnostic assessment  
 

Significant investment has enabled CWPT to recruit additional 
internal diagnostic capacity and to source an additional 8 
external “neuro partners” who can complete diagnostic 
assessments. This is enabling progression towards the 
reduction of the autism diagnostic waits as per a business case 
and trajectory that was developed to support the investment.  
 
Whilst progress is being made and we are currently ahead of 
plan in relation to reduction in the wait for an assessment, a new 
challenge has arisen as there has been a significant increase in 
the number of referrals for assessment – CWPT are currently 
undertaking analysis of this and revising the associated 
modeling to identify the capacity required to meet demand.  

4 The Council and health partners work with schools
[...]
y  To consider the benefits of pet therapy.  

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 30



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2022/23 

5 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Frequently Used Health and Social Care Acronyms 
 

• ASC – Adult Social Care 
• C&WCCG – Coventry and Warwickshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
• CQC – Care Quality Commission  
• CWPT – Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust 
• CWS – Coventry Warwickshire Solihull 
• DFG – Disabled Facilties Grant 
• DPH – Director of Public Health 
• ENAS – Extended non-attendance at school 
• GEH – George Elliott Hospital 
• JHOSC – Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
• H&WB – Health and Wellbeing  
• H&WBB – Health and Wellbeing Board 
• HOSC – Health Overview and Scrutiny 
• ICB – Integrated Care Board 
• ICP – Integrated Care Partnership 
• ICS - Integrated Care System  
• LMC – Local Medical Council 
• MAT – Multi Academy Trust 
• MSP – Making Safeguarding Personal 
• PCN – Primary Care Network 
• SAB – Safeguarding Adults Board 
• SAR – Safeguarding Adults Reviews 
• SWFT – South Warwickshire Foundation Trust 
• UHCW – University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire 
• WMAS – West Midlands Ambulance Service 

P
age 31



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2022/23 

6 
 

  

P
age 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Developing an Integrated Care Strategy and Integrated Care 5 Year Plan for Coventry and Warwickshire
	5 Autism Task and Finish Group Report
	Appendix 1 - Update on Task and Finish Group Recommendations November 2022

	6 Work Programme and Outstanding Issues



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 10.30 

am on Wednesday, 7 December 2022 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor M Ali (Chair) 

 Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor J Gardiner 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor C Miks 
Councillor B Mosterman 
Councillor M Mutton 
Councillor S Nazir 
 

Co-Opted Members: Ed DeVane, Coventry Healthwatch 
 

Other Members: Councillor R Lakha (substitute Cllr Jobbar) 
Councillor S Nazir (substitute Cllr Lloyd) 
Councillor M Mutton (Cabinet Member for Adult Services) 
Mrs S Hanson (Co-optee for Education Matters – Scrutiny 
Board 2) 

 
Employees (by Directorate)  

Adult Services J Reading 
 

Education and Skills K Nelson 
 

Law and Governance V Castree, C Taylor 
 

Others Present: M Cresswell (Senior Joint Commissioner for Learning 
Disabilities and Autism, Warwickshire County Council) 
L Gaulton (Chief Officer Population Health and Inequalities, 
Coventry & Warwickshire Integrated Care Board) 
A Parker (Public Health Registrar - Placement) 
H Stephenson (Associate Director of Operations, Learning 
Disabilities & Autism Directorate, Coventry and Warwickshire 
Partnership Trust) 
R Uwins (Head of Communications and Public Affairs, 
Coventry and Warwickshire Integrated Care Board) 
 

Apologies: Councillors K Caan, J Clifford, G Hayre, J Innes, A Jobbar 
and J McNicholas  
 

 
Public Business 
 
21. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

22. To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 2022 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. 
 

23. Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

24. Developing an Integrated Care Strategy and Integrated Care 5 Year Plan for 
Coventry and Warwickshire  
 
The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) received a briefing note by the 
Head of Communications and Public Affairs Officer, Coventry & Warwickshire 
Integrated Care Board and a presentation by the Chief Officer Population Health 
and Inequalities and the Head of Communications and Public Affairs Officer, 
Coventry & Warwickshire Integrated Care Board, which provided an overview of 
the Integrated Care Strategy (ICS) and the Integrated Care 5 Year Plan for 
Coventry and Warwickshire (ICP). 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Board, having considered the content of the briefing note 
and presentation, asked questions and received information from officers on the 
following matters: 
 

 The next steps and timeline for the ICS including the Action Plan. 

 How the ICS would be monitored and evaluated using metrics to 
measure success. 

 How engagement had been undertaken with communities and 
residents. 

 The variety of formats utilised to ensure residents could engage fully to 
provide feedback on the ICS. 

 The focus of the strategy on the 20% most deprived residents, leading 
on 3 key priorities and demonstrating through the priorities that a 
difference will be made. 

 The additionality plans the ICS put in place for the most deprived 
communities, equating to 20% of the city’s population. 

 Memberships of the boards involved and whether domiciliary care 
would be represented on them. 

 How the Better Care Fund may be used in Coventry. 

 How the ICS would impact on finances in the health and social care 
system.  

 Face to face consultation being undertaken as it was more inclusive 
than online engagement.  Consultation being undertaken with groups of 
each of the 7 protected characteristics. 

 
Scrutiny Board 5 Members expressed concerns that the draft ICS was 
overcomplicated, the Boards too top heavy with NHS representation and there 
was not enough representation from the care system.  Concerns were also raised 
regarding finances and the following information was requested: 
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 That ICB Officers consult further on the Integrated Care Strategy 
development with the majority of the population. 

 That information would be brought back to SB5 regarding who engagement 
had taken place with, what events had been held and how productive they 
had been. 

 A seminar for all Members on the Integrated Care Strategy Development 
and how it would align with the One Coventry priorities. 

 The draft ICS would be circulated to members of SB5 following the ICP 
meeting on 8 12 2022. 

 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board engage with the Integrated Care Board 
and the Integrated Care Partnership on the development of the Integrated 
Care Strategy. 
 

25. Autism Task and Finish Group Report  
 
The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) received a briefing note by the 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator and an Autism Update presentation by the Senior Joint 
Commissioner, Disabilities and Autism, working on behalf of Coventry and 
Warwickshire Councils and Coventry and Warwickshire NHS ICB, the Head of 
Commissioning and Quality, and the Associate Director of Operations Learning 
Disabilities & Autism Directorate, CWPT. 
 
The Autism Task and Finish Group, jointly established by Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Board 5 and Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board 2, took 
their recommendations to Cabinet on 12 April 2022.  The recommendations within 
the report were approved.  The briefing note updated Members on the 
implementation of these recommendations in Appendix 1. 

 
The Autism update presentation highlighted: 
 

 The Coventry and Warwickshire Autism Strategy 

 Vision 

 Five Local Strategy Priorities 

 Key Areas of Work and progress so far including referral rates and adult 
autism diagnostic waiting times 

o A cyber-attack on data had made the August – October 2022 figures 
inaccessible. 

o The referral rate post Covid was higher in Coventry and 
Warwickshire than ever.  The longest wait in October 2022 was 175 
weeks. 

o Benchmarking was taking place with other areas of the country and a 
new trajectory was being modelled. 

 Future Priorities: 
o Supporting autistic people and those with social, communication and 

emotional health needs to help themselves pre and post diagnosis 
o Reducing inequalities for autistic people and making Coventry and 

Warwickshire autism friendly places to live 
o Developing a range of organisations locally with the skills to support 

autistic people 
o Developing the all-age autism specialist support offer 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

o Co-producing, working together and learning about autism 
o Reducing waiting times from 242 to 13 weeks or lower by March 

2024, in line with NICE guidelines. 
 
Members of Scrutiny Board 5, having considered the content of the briefing note 
and presentation, asked questions and received information from officers on the 
following matters: 
 

 Referrals of children were mainly from schools, social workers and families. 

 The increase in referrals across Coventry and Warwickshire had been an 
even geographic spread.   

 Investment in training had meant autistic traits were being recognised 
earlier. 

 Long periods of social isolation due to Covid had impacted on pre-school 
and school age children. 

 ‘Dimensions’ and the e-brochure assisted with signposting and provision of 
information and advice for neurodivergent people and their families. 

 Benchmarking against other health boards and cities was not possible due 
to each area recording Autism, ADHD and Neurodivergent data in different 
ways. 

 Assessments were carried out both face to face and online and in 
healthcare and educational settings.  All 8 external providers offered online 
assessments. 
 

Scrutiny Board 5 Members expressed concerns over the long wait times for 
diagnostic assessments and requested information on the following: 
 

 How many employees of Coventry City Council were autistic (if available) 
and how the City Council supported autistic employees. 

 Could an alternative funder be found for the Employ Autism scheme? If not, 
whether there were plans for the City Council to introduce an in-house 
scheme. It was recommended that for Members participating in Autism 
Awareness Training, this would be discussed at the Member Training 
Panel. 

 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board: 
 
1. Note the update on the implementation of the recommendations from 

the Autism Task and Finish Group. 
 

2. Note there is a joint Task and Finish Group considering issues of 
Autism in Schools which is due to report to the Education and 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) this municipal year. 

 
 

26. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) noted the work programme and 
agreed an earlier start time to meetings of 10:00 am from January 2023. 
 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board 5 meets at the earlier time of 10:00am 
from January 2023 onwards. 
 

27. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.30 pm)  

  


